

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 3232

1. Project Title	Veteran's Memo				
2. Senate Sponsor	Corey Simon				
3. Date of Request	03/20/2023				
4. Project/Program De	scription				
Repair or Replace un	nserviceable train	trestle for the Ve	eteran's Memorial Railro	ad.	
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested fu	ı nds Depa	rtment of Transportation		
State Agency contact	cted? Yes				
6. Amount of the Nonre	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Year	2023-2024		
Type of Funding			Amo	ount	
Operations				0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				300,000	
Total State Funds R	equested			300,000	
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	3-2024 (includi	ng matching funds ava	ailable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds Re	quested (from que	estion #6)	300,000	100%	
Matching Funds					
Federal			0	0%	
State (excluding the	amount of this requ	uest)	0	0%	
Local	Local			0%	
Other	Other			0%	
Total Project Costs	Total Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2023-2024			100%	
8. Has this project pre			No		
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Ame Recurring	ount Nonrecurrin	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
9. Is future funding like	ely to be request	ed?	No		
		int ner vear			
a. If yes, indicate no	nrecurring amou	int per year.			
	_		in lieu of state funding		
	_		in lieu of state funding		
	rce of funding tha	at can be used			19 pandemic?
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding tha	at can be used			l9 pandemic?
b. Describe the sour 10. Has the entity required No	rce of funding the	at can be used		ated to the COVID-	l9 pandemic?



11. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 3232

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?	
○Planning ○Design	
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	Yes
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?	6/01/2023
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction	on? 6/30/2023
12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or increlationship between the owners of the facility and the	
Madison County	

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Repair or Replace unserviceable train trestle for the Veteran's Memorial Railroad.	300,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	300,000

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Repair or Replace unserviceable train trestle for the Veteran's Memorial Railroad. The Veteran's Memorial Railroad is a county owned asset within the county owned Veteran's Memorial Park that is maintained and operated by a 100% volunteer 501c3 organization for the benefit of the community.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The removal and replacement of unserviceable train trestle along the 1 mile Veteran's Memorial Railway in the Veteran's Memorial Park.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 3232

Funds will allow for critical infrastructure required to continue operation of the Veteran's Memorial Railroad in the Veteran's Memorial Park.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The citizens of Liberty County and ALL surrounding counties. Most visitors come from Bay, Calhoun, Leon, Franklin, Jackson, and Gulf counties. Visitors also range across the state and from Georgia and Alabama.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The Veteran's Memorial Railroad is the largest tourist attraction in Liberty County with an annual visitation over 8,000 riders.

Annual ticket sales are tracked electronically using an online reservation system.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

3					
Denial of future funding.					
15. Requester Contact Information					
a. First Name	Donnie Last Name Read				
b. Organization	Twin Oaks Juvenile Development, Inc.				
c. E-mail Address	dread@twinoaksfl.org				
d. Phone Number	(850)643-7698 Ext.				
16. Recipient Contact Information					
a. Organization	Twin Oaks Juvenile Development, Inc.				
b. Municipality and County Madison					
c. Organization Type					
□For Profit Entity					
☑Non Profit 501(c)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(d	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)				
□Local Entity					
□University or College					
□Other (please specify)					
	. ,	[
d. First Name	Donnie	Last Name	Read		
e. E-mail Address	dread@twinoaksfl.org				
f. Phone Number	(850)643-7698				
17. Lobbyist Contact I	Information				
a. Name	Chip Case				
a. Name	Chip Case				



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 3232

b. Firm Name	Jefferson Monroe Consulting LLC
c. E-mail Address	chip@jeffersonmonroe.com
d. Phone Number	(850)544-2222